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AMENDED AGENDA 
City Council – Monday February 13, 2017 

7:00 PM 
 
 

1. Call to Order 
2. Invocation 
3. Pledge of Allegiance 
4. Roll Call 
5. Approval of Minutes/Summary – 01/23/2017 Regular Meeting. 
6. General Public/County Commissioner Report 
7. Agenda Amendments 
8. Mayor's Report 
9. Recommendations and Reports: 
 

A.  WR Control Building HVAC System Replacement 
Council will consider proposals for replacement and updating HVAC equipment for the WR 
Control Building. 
B.  DPW Dump Truck Purchase 
Council will consider authorizing purchase of a used 2006 Chevrolet C-8500 Dump Truck at 
auction through Rangebid.com in an amount not to exceed $65,000. 
C.  Transfer of Ownership Agreement – Public Safety Radio/Pagers 
Council will consider accepting ownership of Public Safety radios and papers from Allegan 
County. 
D.   Lease Agreement – Darby Metal Treating  
Council will consider a lease agreement for Outlot A in the Industrial Park #3 Plat to Darby 
Metal Treating for a storage facility. 
E.  Resolution 17-09 – USDA Grant Application 
Council will consider adopting this resolution authorizing the City Manager to seek grant 
funding for a road project related to the Sweetwater’s project on the Mill property. 

 
10. Communications:  The 2016 DPS Annual Report, the January 2017 Investment and Fund 

Balance Reports. 
11. Accounts Payable - $306,230.67 
12. Public Comments 
13. Staff Comments 
14. Council Comments  
15. Adjournment 
 
 

Note:  All public comment limited to two minutes, when recognized please rise and provide name and address 

“The Island City” 

 
211 N. Main Street 

Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Phone: 269‐685‐6821 

Fax: 269‐685‐7282 

Web Address: www.plainwell.org 

  City of Plainwell  

Rick Brooks, Mayor 

Lori Steele, Mayor Pro‐Tem 

Brad Keeler, Council Member 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

Roger Keeney, Council Member 
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2/08/2017  
 
To: Erik Wilson, City Administrator 
From: Bryan Pond, Superintendent WR 
Cc: Brian Kelly City Treasurer 
RE: Replacement of Control Building HVAC System  
 
 
The current system is 37 years old and is not cost effective to operate because of its design. The previous AC 
condenser was replaced 14 years ago, and as part of a previously budgeted project the 34 year old building boiler was 
replaced three years ago.  The new project will replace and update all of the necessary equipment for the control 
building for many years. The projected replacement cost was $55,000 line item 590-970-971-000.  
I have solicited three bids via e-mail, and have received bids from three local companies 
 
Allied Mechanical Services Inc.  (HVAC Division)          $96,875 
W Soule  (no electrical or controls work included)         $54,574 
RW La Pine Inc...                                             $72,000 
I am recommending to council we purchase the services for $72,000 from RW La Pine Inc. 
 
The remaining additional cost of $17,000 will come from fund balance residual at end of the fiscal year.  
 
 

 
 

 

Rick Brooks, Mayor  

Lori Steel Mayor Pro-Tem 

Roger Kenney, Council Member 

Brad Keeler, Council Member 

Todd Overhuel, Council Member 

www.plainwell.org 

 

Bryan D. Pond, Superintendent 

129 Fairlane Street 

Plainwell, Michigan 49080 

Phone: 269-685-5153 

Fax: 269-685-1994 

Email: BPond@plainwell.org 

http://www.plainwell.org/


















































   

 

Resolution 17- 09 

City of Plainwell 

Allegan County, Michigan 
 

 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PROCEED WITH APPLICATON AND 

IMPLEMENTATION OF A RURAL BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT GRANT FROM THE UNITED 

STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURAL (USDA) 

 

 

WHEREAS, the United Stated Department of Agricultural (USDA), has available a Rural Business 

Development grant for construction projects; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Plainwell has a road construction project that will support and encourage small 

businesses to locate onto the former Plainwell Paper Mill property; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City has identified $273,000 in funding needed to complete the project; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Manager is authorized and will apply for said funding and the City will provide the 

required match necessary to complete the project; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Plainwell, Michigan, hereby 

authorizes the City Manager to proceed toward the application process of the USDA Rural development Grant 

Program for the construction project.  

 

Adopted this 13th day of February, 2017 

 

Ayes:     

 

Nays:  

 

Absent:  

 

      BY: __________________________________ 

              Richard Brooks. Mayor 

             

 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the Plainwell 

City Council, County of Allegan, Michigan, at a regular meeting held on February 13, 2017, the original of 

which is on file in my office and available to the public. 

 

              ______________________________ 

             Brian Kelley, Clerk/Treasurer 

 



















































City of Plainwell
Investment Portfolio Detail - Unaudited
at: 

Principal Institution or Contact Name Purchase Maturity    Remaining Days
Investment Type CUSIP Purchase Bank and Number Date Date Yield to Maturity

1 Pooled Investment N/A $186,278 Michigan Class Rich Garay - 734.604.1494 03/28/16 0.96%
2 180-Day CD N/A $100,357 Chemical Bank Laree Waanders - 269.857.9002 12/27/16 06/27/17 0.65% 147
3 365-Day CD N/A $150,759 Talmer Bank Stephanie Griffin - 616.464.0308 06/29/16 06/29/17 0.45% 149
4 180-Day CD N/A $50,166 Chemical Bank Laree Waanders - 269.857.9002 12/30/16 06/30/17 0.65% 150
5 365-Day CD N/A $100,586 Chemical Bank Laree Waanders - 269.857.9002 06/30/16 06/30/17 1.00% 150
6 90-Day CD N/A $100,172 Chemical Bank Laree Waanders - 269.857.9002 11/26/16 08/26/17 0.50% 207
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15

Total Investments: $688,317.73 Average Yield: 0.70%

Cash Activity for the Month
Cash, beginning of month: $1,680,694.39

Cash, end of month: $1,664,089.08

** Funds 701 and 703 not included - Trust & Agency

Investment Activity Report

1/31/2017

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager    
I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with 
Michigan laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by 
City Council.

Insert Signature:

““The Island City” 

Brian Kelley, City Treasurer

I verify that this investment portfolio is in conformity with Michigan 
laws and the City's Investment Policy as approved by City Council.

Insert Signature:Brian
Kelley

Digitally signed by Brian Kelley 
DN: c=US, st=MI, l=City of 
Plainwell, o=Internet Widgits Pty 
Ltd, cn=Brian Kelley, 
email=bkelley@plainwell.org
Date: 2017.02.01 12:18:41 -05'00'

Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, 
l=Plainwell, o=City of Plainwell, 
ou=CoP, cn=Erik Wilson, 
email=ewilson@plainwell.org
Date: 2017.02.09 11:45:10 -05'00'



CITY OF PLAINWELL
ESTIMATED CASH BALANCE/FUND BALANCE REPORT
MONTH ENDED: 1/31/2017
% OF FISCAL YEAR: 58.90%

FUND
CASH 

BALANCE
FUND 

BALANCE

ACTUAL 
REVENUE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ACTUAL 
EXPENSE 

YTD - CASH 
BASIS

ESTIMATED 
FUND 

BALANCE 
(AUDIT FB + 
ACT REV - 
ACT EXP)

ACTUAL CASH 
BALANCES - 

END OF 
MONTH - 

RECONCILED

CURRENT 
YEAR 

AMENDED 
BUDGET 

EXP

EXPENSE 
BUDGET 

USED
General 235,998        284,008        1,626,383   1,179,337   731,054      479,958           2,021,769   58.33%
Major Streets 162,690        99,825          87,187        175,018      11,995        (37,464)            300,670      58.21%
Local Streets 55,158          35,346          86,451        202,545      (80,748)       (57,355)            257,633      78.62%
Solid Waste 625                103                169,097      119,650      49,550        (7,197)              167,090      71.61%
Fire Reserve 133,816        133,816        83,917        152,079      65,653        50,072             159,162      95.55%
Airport 48,800          51,282          33,174        54,651        29,806        27,779             64,821        84.31%
Revolving Loan 10,988          60,740          12,126        10,000        62,866        13,114             30,000        33.33%
Capital Improvement 22,288          25,593          83,767        45,932        63,428        58,501             77,396        59.35%
Brownfield BRA 16,871          15,985          46,038        35,225        26,797        26,796             67,391        52.27%
Tax Increment TIFA 59,565          59,182          43,926        27,408        75,700        50,575             39,280        69.78%
Downtown DDA 20,311          19,419          34,567        28,169        25,817        27,092             40,684        69.24%
Sewer 694,724        821,024        783,412      816,775      787,661      646,478           1,478,146   55.26%
Water 261,041        298,496        297,289      319,550      276,235      188,345           543,090      58.84%
Equipment 154,203        147,016        162,475      124,292      185,199      187,399           261,996      47.44%
OPEB** 15,413          115,413        14,837        19,810        110,440      9,993                32,980        60.07%

1,892,491     2,167,248     3,564,646   3,310,441   2,421,453   1,664,089        5,542,108   59.73%

* - Amounts taken from audited financial statements as of June 30, 2016
** - OPEB listing on this worksheet is included in the General Fund for financial statement purposes
*** - These amounts are taken directly from the End of Month Financial Statement provided to Council

AUDITED FIGURES AS OF 
MOST RECENT AUDIT *

CURRENT YEAR 
PERFORMACE - 

UNAUDITED ***

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.    

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager  Brian Kelley, City Treasurer     

I verify that I have reviewed the revenue and expenditure 
financial summary attributed to my department and to the best 
of my knowledge the report is accurate.   

Insert Signature:Erik Wilson
Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, o=City of 
Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik Wilson, 
email=ewilson@plainwell.org
Date: 2017.02.09 11:45:56 -05'00'

Brian Kelley
Digitally signed by Brian Kelley 
DN: c=US, st=MI, l=City of Plainwell, o=Internet 
Widgits Pty Ltd, cn=Brian Kelley, 
email=bkelley@plainwell.org
Date: 2017.02.01 12:16:28 -05'00'



 M E M O R A N D U M  

                                                     211 N. Main Street 
                                                     Plainwell, Michigan 49080 
                                                     Phone: 269-685-6821 
                                                     Fax: 269-685-7282 

 

  

 

Web Page Address: www.plainwell.org 

The City of Plainwell is an Equal Opportunity provider and employer. 
 

“The Island City” 

ACTION RECOMMENDED: The City Council should consider approving the Invoice 

Approval Register and the Off-Cycle Payment 

Authorization reports, as presented. 

 

The City Council reviews and approves the Accounts Payable total at each Council Meeting, 

which includes an Invoice Approval Register and an Off-Cycle Payment Authorization 

report.  The Invoice Approval Register lists the regular billings issued to the city and 

consists, primarily, of paper checks.  The Off-Cycle Payment Authorization report includes 

automated clearing house (ACH) payments, paper checks and electronic funds transfer 

(EFT) payments. 

 

The attached documents cover the period from January 19 through February 15, 2017 and 

includes the following breakdown: 

 
Paper checks in regular bill listing: 81,989.55$   

Other paper checks issued off-cycle: 40,315.86     

ACH payments for property taxes: 183,435.21   

ACH payments for city business: 58.54            

EFT payments (auto-pay payments): 431.51          

Total Accounts Payable 306,230.67$ 

 

TO: Erik J. Wilson, City Manager 

FROM: Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer 

DATE: February 10, 2017 

SUBJECT: Accounts Payable Register 

  

http://www.plainwell.org/


02/09/2017 INVOICE APPROVAL BY INVOICE REPORT FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL
POST DATES 02/13/2017 02/13/2017
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED

BOTH OPEN AND PAID

Vendor Code Vendor Name
Invoice Description Amount

000624 AIS CONSTRUCTION JOHNDEERE POWERPLN
W39772 LOADER REPAIR 10,515.95

TOTAL FOR: AIS CONSTRUCTION JOHNDEERE POWERPLN 10,515.95

001645 ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION
SCL 10014946 ANNUAL PURCHASE OF CHLORINE & SULFUR (CREDIT) (900.00)
SCL 10015357 ANNUAL PURCHASE OF CHLORINE (CREDIT) (800.00)
SCL 10015614 ANNUAL PURCHASE OF CHLORINE (CREDIT) (700.00)
SCM 10002719 ANNUAL PURCHASE OF CHLORINE (CREDIT) (1,499.75)
SLS 10052685 ANNUAL PURCHASE OF CHLORINE & SULFUR DIOXIDE 2,799.75
SLS 10055018 ANNUAL PURCHASE OF CHLORINE & SULFUR DIOXIDE 1,534.00

TOTAL FOR: ALEXANDER CHEMICAL CORPORATION 434.00

001468 ALLIED MECHANICAL
12387 FABRICATION, PIPING LABOR TO INSTALL WASTE GAS BU 7,050.00

TOTAL FOR: ALLIED MECHANICAL 7,050.00

002347 ALRO STEEL CORPORTATION
HAM7559KZ STEEL FOR TRUCK & DRAIN REPAIR 29.82

TOTAL FOR: ALRO STEEL CORPORTATION 29.82

004816 AMERICAN FLAGPOLE & FLAG COMPANY
130158 BANDSHELL FLAGPOLE REPAIR 135.48

TOTAL FOR: AMERICAN FLAGPOLE & FLAG COMPANY 135.48

000138 AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS
IN106394 1/22/17 2/21/17 PD COPIER USAGE 79.66

TOTAL FOR: AMERICAN OFFICE SOLUTIONS 79.66

000035 APPLIED IMAGING
892335 12/16/16 1/15/17 DPW COPIER 10.79

TOTAL FOR: APPLIED IMAGING 10.79

004813 ASSIST PLUS LLC
17001 PARTS FOR PEACH CT COVER AND FLARE JUNCTION BOX 230.00

TOTAL FOR: ASSIST PLUS LLC 230.00

002757 BIDCORP.COM, INC.
1246 DEC 2016 AUCTION SERVICES 152.22

TOTAL FOR: BIDCORP.COM, INC. 152.22

003054 BLOOMINGDALE COMMUNICATIONS
2017 01 CITY HALL PHONE SYSTEM MAINTENANCE 125.00

TOTAL FOR: BLOOMINGDALE COMMUNICATIONS 125.00

000461 BOB'S HARDWARE
041193 HARDWARE WR 4.49
41316 WR 19.99
41477 WR 32.47

TOTAL FOR: BOB'S HARDWARE 56.95

002780 BORGESS LIFE SUPPORT
2017 01 2017 LIFE SUPPORT CARDS 75.00

TOTAL FOR: BORGESS LIFE SUPPORT 75.00

001423 BORGESS MEDICAL CENTER



101614C10634 1/10/17 DRUG SCREEN 92.00
TOTAL FOR: BORGESS MEDICAL CENTER 92.00

001402 BRAUN HORTICULTURE
556154 00 LINERS FOR BASKETS AND BRIDGE FLOWERS 880.21

TOTAL FOR: BRAUN HORTICULTURE 880.21

000155 BRAVE INDUST FASTENERS
135392 SALTER REPAIR 114.19

TOTAL FOR: BRAVE INDUST FASTENERS 114.19

001043 BS&A SOFTWARE
110775 2017/2018 SOFTWARE SUPPORT 3,081.00

TOTAL FOR: BS&A SOFTWARE 3,081.00

002365 C COMM
16600 BATTERIES FOR FIRE DEPT 84.00

TOTAL FOR: C COMM 84.00

002018 CDW G
FPM4331 OLD BILL FROM OCT 2016 MONITOR FOR FRONT OFFICE 147.24

TOTAL FOR: CDW G 147.24

001925 CENTURYLINK
2016 12 DEC 2016 LONG DISTANCE 6.67

TOTAL FOR: CENTURYLINK 6.67

002458 CHAMPION LAW OFFICES
2016 11/12 NOV/DEC 2016 ATTORNEY FEES 433.25

TOTAL FOR: CHAMPION LAW OFFICES 433.25

002116 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS (SPECTRUM)
2017 02 2/1/17 2/28/17 WR/DPW INTERNET 109.98
2017 02 AIRPORT 2/7/17 3/6/17 AIRPORT INTERNET 74.00
2017 02 CITY HALL 2/5/17 3/4/17 CITY HALL PHONE/INTERNET 493.00

TOTAL FOR: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS (SPECTRUM) 676.98

002890 CHEF CONTAINER LLC
392420 MONTHLY RECYCLING SERVICES PER CONTRACT 2,691.00

TOTAL FOR: CHEF CONTAINER LLC 2,691.00

002219 CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES
33 JAN 2017 COMPUTER SUPPORT 742.50

TOTAL FOR: CLARK TECHNICAL SERVICES 742.50

000009 CONSUMERS ENERGY
2017 02 12/30/16 1/30/17 ELECTRIC BILLS 8,575.00

TOTAL FOR: CONSUMERS ENERGY 8,575.00

002703 CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES INC
2017 01 CITY HALL 2017 01 CITY HALL RUGS 68.86
2017 01 DPW 2017 01 DPW UNIFORM, RUGS, MISC 152.73
2017 01 PD/FIRE 2017 01 PD/FIRE RUGS 58.11
2017 01 WR 2017 01 WR RUGS/UNIFORM/MISC 109.48

TOTAL FOR: CONTINENTAL LINEN SERVICES INC 389.18

002391 CYBERMIND INC
NET 473446 2/1/17 3/1/17 WEBSITE FEES 49.95

TOTAL FOR: CYBERMIND INC 49.95

001610 DALE W. HUBBARD, INC (CLEAN EARTH)
2 10000 10TH STREET ALLEY NEW STORM BASIN 1,097.91

TOTAL FOR: DALE W. HUBBARD, INC (CLEAN EARTH) 1,097.91



000867 DETROIT PUMP & MFG INC
1043426 CHEMICAL PUMP PARTS 294.18

TOTAL FOR: DETROIT PUMP & MFG INC 294.18

004136 DICKINSONWRIGHT PLLC
1139968 DEC 2016 LEGAL SERVICES 988.00

TOTAL FOR: DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC 988.00

002478 ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS INC
A719510 3/1/17 5/31/17 PUBLIC SAFETY SECURITY 184.50

TOTAL FOR: ENGINEERED PROTECTION SYSTEMS INC 184.50

000117 ESRI, INC.
93241561 ESRI ARC GIS RENEWAL FOR 2017 3,091.78

TOTAL FOR: ESRI, INC. 3,091.78

000164 ETNA SUPPLY CO INC
S101821246.001 CREDIT FOR WRONG PARTS (79.98)
S102086075.001 2016 17 BLANKET PO FOR WATER PARTS 377.33
S102091655.001 MARKING PAINT 119.76

TOTAL FOR: ETNA SUPPLY CO INC 417.11

004812 FISH WINDOW CLEANING
2647 43012 WR PLANT 22.00

TOTAL FOR: FISH WINDOW CLEANING 22.00

000153 FLEIS & VANDENBRINK INC
45105 ENGINEERING ASSISTANCE AS RELATED TO OTSEGO TOW 1,582.00

TOTAL FOR: FLEIS & VANDENBRINK INC 1,582.00

001215 FLIER'S
110952 WR LAB SUPPLIES 517.56

TOTAL FOR: FLIER'S 517.56

002650 FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PACIFIC PRID
1703101 PD FUEL 1/31/17 496.20

TOTAL FOR: FUEL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM PACIFIC PRID 496.20

004241 GHD SERVICES INC
827964 UTILITIES/COMMON AREA MAINTENANCE 2017 2,047.81

TOTAL FOR: GHD SERVICES INC 2,047.81

004768 GRAND ELK RAILROAD INC (WATCO)
90550770 2016 SIGNAL MAINTENANCE 1,271.00

TOTAL FOR: GRAND ELK RAILROAD INC (WATCO) 1,271.00

002288 GREAT LAKES AUTOMATION SUPPLY
S105470393.001 BARRIER RELAYS 12TH ST & CUSHMAN LIFT STATIONS 545.99

TOTAL FOR: GREAT LAKES AUTOMATION SUPPLY 545.99

000995 HIGH GRADE MATERIALS INC
628525 WR 196.00

TOTAL FOR: HIGH GRADE MATERIALS INC 196.00

002281 HOME DEPOT
2017 01 JAN 2017 STATEMENT 1,133.19

TOTAL FOR: HOME DEPOT 1,133.19

002442 HOPKINS PROPANE COMPANY
20091 PROPANE FOR THE AIRPORT 210.43

TOTAL FOR: HOPKINS PROPANE COMPANY 210.43

002516 J P COOKE COMPANY
435191 STAMP FOR DPW 36.90



TOTAL FOR: J P COOKE COMPANY 36.90

000079 KAECHELE PUBLICATIONS INC
34990 JAN 2017 SUMMARIES 324.52

TOTAL FOR: KAECHELE PUBLICATIONS INC 324.52

000113 KAR LAB INC
700175 WR SAMPLES 310.00
700329 WR SAMPLES 260.00

TOTAL FOR: KAR LAB INC 570.00

001993 KERKSTRA PORTABLE RESTROOMS INC
102408 EXTRA RESTROOM@ SHERWOOD PARK 70.00
102409 HANDI CAP RESTROOM@ SHERWOOD PARK 95.00

TOTAL FOR: KERKSTRA PORTABLE RESTROOMS INC 165.00

000682 MAIN TECH SERVICES INC
70119 PEACH CT LIFT STATION 664.00

TOTAL FOR: MAIN TECH SERVICES INC 664.00

000017 MASTERCARD
2017 01 JAN 2017 MASTERCARD 269.14

TOTAL FOR: MASTERCARD 269.14

000077 MCMASTER CAR SUPPLY
10018086 WR SUPPLIES 67.54

TOTAL FOR: MCMASTER CAR SUPPLY 67.54

000609 MIDWAY CHEVROLET
113412 ARMREST 73.50

TOTAL FOR: MIDWAY CHEVROLET 73.50

004769 MOORE ELECTRICAL SERVICES INC
100986 WR REPAIRED LIGHTS 668.95
101014 WR INSTALLED FLARE CONTROL PANEL 6,664.30
101023 INSTALL PANEL, PURCASE & INSTALL TRANSFER SWITCH 3,927.00

TOTAL FOR: MOORE ELECTRICAL SERVICES INC 11,260.25

002708 MORGAN BIRGE' & ASSOCIATES
24509 JAN 2017 PHONE MAINTENANCE 130.00

TOTAL FOR: MORGAN BIRGE' & ASSOCIATES 130.00

002536 NORMAN BUILDERS
2017 02 JAN 2017 SNOW PLOWING @ THE AIRPORT 90.00

TOTAL FOR: NORMAN BUILDERS 90.00

000096 NYE UNIFORM CO INC
588613 LEHMANN SHIRT 67.05
588784 PANTS/FIRE DEPT. TAYLOR 81.81
588785 NAME TAG/FIRE DEPT. STENZEL 12.00
588786 NAME TAG/FIRE DEPT TREMBLAY 12.00

TOTAL FOR: NYE UNIFORM CO INC 172.86

002723 OMEGA RAIL MANAGEMENT (GRAND ELK)
17 133072 2017 ANNUAL PIPELINE LEASE 3/25/17 3/24/18 509.00

TOTAL FOR: OMEGA RAIL MANAGEMENT (GRAND ELK) 509.00

004261 OTSEGO PLAINWELL CHAMBER OF COMMERC
2017 02 PYT 2 OF 4 2017 625.00

TOTAL FOR: OTSEGO PLAINWELL CHAMBER OF COMMERC 625.00

001829 PERCEPTIVE CONTROLS INC
12520 SERVICE CALLS 660.00

TOTAL FOR: PERCEPTIVE CONTROLS INC 660.00



000004 PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC
2017 01 JAN 2017 STATEMENT 1,056.05

TOTAL FOR: PLAINWELL AUTO SUPPLY INC 1,056.05

001448 PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS
5332 JAN 2016 PERMITS 518.00

TOTAL FOR: PROFESSIONAL CODE INSPECTIONS 518.00

004222 PURPLE AWNING
2017 02 2017 GOLDEN TICKET 100.00

TOTAL FOR: PURPLE AWNING 100.00

004198 QUALITY CYLINDER SERVICES LLC
1771 REBUILD JD TILT CYLINDER 320.36

TOTAL FOR: QUALITY CYLINDER SERVICES LLC 320.36

004221 R.W.LAPINE INC MECHANICAL CONTRACTO
50055636 WR BI ANNUAL SCHEULED MAINTENANCE 222.50

TOTAL FOR: R.W.LAPINE INC MECHANICAL CONTRACTO 222.50

000013 RATHCO SAFETY SUPPLY INC
156690 DUMPSTER SIGNS 102.92

TOTAL FOR: RATHCO SAFETY SUPPLY INC 102.92

001748 REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES
0249 005377423 2/1/17 2/28/17 WR GARBAGE 204.84
3 0249 1023607 2/1/17 2/28/17 DPW 229.16

TOTAL FOR: REPUBLIC WASTE SERVICES 434.00

000010 RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC
33579 GREASE FOR EQUIP 116.00

TOTAL FOR: RIDDERMAN & SONS OIL CO INC 116.00

004815 RWE HEALTHY LIVING
2017 01 2017 GOLDEN TICKETS 25.00

TOTAL FOR: RWE HEALTHY LIVING 25.00

001873 SCHANZ TIRE & AUTO SUPPLY INC.
133918 TIRES WR 28.00

TOTAL FOR: SCHANZ TIRE & AUTO SUPPLY INC. 28.00

004795 SHAND & JURS
150924 FACTORY START UP OF NEWWASTE GAS FLARE 2,000.00

TOTAL FOR: SHAND & JURS 2,000.00

002402 STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT
406959 PARTS FOR DPW SHOP 66.42
407268 DPW 22.14

TOTAL FOR: STEENSMA LAWN & POWER EQUIPMENT 88.56

004771 THERMALTECH ENGINEERING
13308.020 0000001 DESIGN SERVICES FOR WR CONTROL BLDG HVAC 7,475.00

TOTAL FOR: THERMALTECH ENGINEERING 7,475.00

000500 TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES, INC.
C48661 DPW 992.49

TOTAL FOR: TRUCK & TRAILER SPECIALTIES, INC. 992.49

002653 VAN MANEN OIL COMPANY
2059516 REGULAR GAS 1/27/17 267.68
2059517 DIESEL FUEL 1/27/17 356.78

TOTAL FOR: VAN MANEN OIL COMPANY 624.46



000034 VERIZON
9779233437 12/24/16 1/23/17 PHONE/WIFI 111.92
9779233438 12/24/16 1/23/17 CELL PHONE BILLS 1,171.88

TOTAL FOR: VERIZON 1,283.80

001536 WASHWELL STADIUM DRIVE GROUP SOAP
1713 JAN 2017 PD DRYCLEANING 31.00

TOTAL FOR: WASHWELL STADIUM DRIVE GROUP SOAP 31.00

TOTAL ALL VENDORS 81,989.55

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

Insert Signature:

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Bill Bomar, Public Safety Director

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Rick Updike, Public Works Supt.

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

Bryan Pond, Water Renewal Plant Supt.

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

Insert Signature:

INVOICE AUTHORIZATION
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the expenditures attributed to my
department and to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice
listing is accurate and complies with the City s purchasing policy.

I verify that to the best of my knowledge the attached invoice listing
is accurate and the procedures in place to compile this invoice listing
has been followed.

Person Compiling Report

Cheryl
Pickett

Digitally signed by Cheryl Pickett 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Cheryl 
Pickett, email=cpickett@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.02.09 09:23:20 -05'00' Brian Kelley

Digitally signed by Brian Kelley 
DN: c=US, st=MI, l=City of Plainwell, 
o=Internet Widgits Pty Ltd, cn=Brian 
Kelley, email=bkelley@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.02.09 11:41:09 -05'00'

Bryan Pond
Digitally signed by Bryan Pond 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Bryan 
Pond, email=bpond@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.02.09 12:56:37 -05'00'

Bill Bomar
Digitally signed by Bill 
Bomar
Date: 2017.02.09 
18:19:02 -05'00'

Rick Updike
Digitally signed by Rick Updike 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, cn=Rick Updike, 
email=rupdike@plainwell.org
Date: 2017.02.09 16:33:08 -05'00' Erik Wilson

Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, l=Plainwell, 
o=City of Plainwell, ou=CoP, cn=Erik 
Wilson, email=ewilson@plainwell.org 
Date: 2017.02.09 11:44:38 -05'00'



02/10/2017                                     CHECK REGISTER FOR CITY OF PLAINWELL                                                
                                              CHECK DATE FROM 01/19/2017 - 02/15/2017                                              

Check Date Check Vendor Name Description Amount

Bank APPNC PNC Accounts Payable Checking
Check Type: EFT Transfer
02/15/2017 430(E) CITY OF PLAINWELL CITY UTILITY BILLS FEBRUARY 2017 257.83
02/06/2017 431(E) UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY FEBRUARY 2017 RETIREE PREMIUM WHITNEY 173.68

Total EFT Transfer: 431.51

APPNC TOTALS:
Total of 2 Checks: 431.51
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 2 Disbursements: 431.51

Bank CBGEN Chemical Bank - General AP Account
Check Type: ACH Transaction
01/27/2017 1055(A) ALLEGAN AREA EDUCATION SVC AGENCY 2016 WINTER TAX COLLECTED W/E 01/21/2017 7,623.53
01/27/2017 1056(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2016 SUM/WIN TAX/INT COLL W/E 01/21/2017 2,565.79
01/27/2017 1057(A) PLAINWELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2016 WINTER TAX COLLECTED W/E 01/21/2017 18,564.62
01/27/2017 1058(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2016 SUMMER TAX/INT COLL W/E 01/21/2017 47.81
02/03/2017 1059(A) ALLEGAN AREA EDUCATION SVC AGENCY 2016 WINTER TAX COLLECTED W/E 01/28/2017 8,412.38
02/03/2017 1060(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2016 SUM/WIN TAX/INT COLL W/E 01/28/2017 2,662.02
02/03/2017 1061(A) PLAINWELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2016 WINTER TAX COLLECTED W/E 01/28/2017 28,354.58
02/03/2017 1062(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2016 SUMMER TAX/INT COLL W/E 01/28/2017 27.54
02/10/2017 1064(A) ALLEGAN AREA EDUCATION SVC AGENCY 2016 WINTER TAX COLLECTED W/E 02/04/2017 22,143.66
02/10/2017 1065(A) ALLEGAN COUNTY TREASURER 2016 SUM/WIN TAX/INT COLL W/E 02/04/2017 8,373.90
02/10/2017 1066(A) PLAINWELL COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 2016 WINTER TAXES COLLECTED W/E 02/04/20 84,382.27
02/10/2017 1067(A) RANSOM DISTRICT LIBRARY 2016 SUMMER TAX/INT COLL W/E 02/04/2017 277.11

Total ACH Transaction: 183,435.21



Check Type: EFT Transfer
02/01/2017 1063(E) STATE OF MICHIGAN JANUARY 2017 AIRPORT FUEL SALES TAX 58.54

Total EFT Transfer: 58.54

Check Type: Paper Check
01/20/2017 10457 AT&T - SBC 12/14/16 - 1/13/17 DPW SECURITY GATE 1,682.73
01/20/2017 10458 C.O.P.S. TRUST INSURANCE FEB 2017 HEALTH INS 1,710.05
01/20/2017 10459 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE (COPIER) JAN 2017 DPW COPIER 113.00
01/23/2017 10460 PRINTING SYSTEMS INC. 2016 FORMS W2 AND 1099-MISC 98.35
01/23/2017 10461 C-COMM REMOVE EQUIPMENT FROM CROWNE VIC - WRECK 675.00
01/23/2017 10462 UNITED HEALTHCARE INSURANCE COMPANY RETIREE HEALTH PREMIUM FEB 2017 TOWN 166.49
01/23/2017 10463 SILVERSCRIPT INSURANCE COMPANY MONTHLY PREM RXID G6Z157474 & G6C474511 47.90
01/23/2017 10464 PRIORITY HEALTH FEBRUARY 2017 HEALTH INS PREMIUMS 24,770.47
01/31/2017 10466 POSTMASTER TO MAIL THE 02/01/17 UTILITY BILLS 563.64
02/01/2017 10467 CONSUMERS ENERGY 12/21/16 - 1/20/17 WR PLANT ELECTRIC BIL 6,383.26
02/01/2017 10468 PITNEY BOWES/PURCHASE POWER FEE 54.24
02/01/2017 10469 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE (COPIER) CITY HALL COPIER FEB 2017 147.00
02/07/2017 10470 US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE (COPIER) FEB 2017 DPW COPIER 113.00
02/08/2017 10471 CRA 200 ALLEGAN STREET LLC Contractual Reimbursement CRA Activities 2,797.68
02/08/2017 10472 SILVERSCRIPT INSURANCE COMPANY JAN/FEB/MAR 2017 PREMIUM - TOWN 76.55
02/08/2017 10473 SILVERSCRIPT INSURANCE COMPANY MARCH 2017 RETIREE PRESCRIPITION PREMIUM 17.25
02/10/2017 10548 LAKE MICHIGAN MAILERS POSTAGE FOR 2017 ASSESSMENT NOTICES 899.25

Total Paper Check: 40,315.86

CBGEN TOTALS:
Total of 30 Checks: 223,809.61
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 30 Disbursements: 223,809.61

REPORT TOTALS:
Total of 32 Checks: 224,241.12
Less 0 Void Checks: 0.00
Total of 32 Disbursements: 224,241.12



Off Cycle Payment Authorization
Brian Kelley, City Clerk/Treasurer

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:

Erik J. Wilson, City Manager

I verify that I have reviewed the off-cycle payments listed 
above and to the best of my knowledge the listing is accurate 
and complies with the City's purchasing policy.  

Insert Signature:Brian
Kelley

Digitally signed by Brian Kelley 
DN: c=US, st=MI, l=City of 
Plainwell, o=Internet Widgits Pty 
Ltd, cn=Brian Kelley, 
email=bkelley@plainwell.org
Date: 2017.02.10 08:43:41 -05'00'

Erik
Wilson

Digitally signed by Erik Wilson 
DN: c=US, st=Michigan, 
l=Plainwell, o=City of Plainwell, 
ou=CoP, cn=Erik Wilson, 
email=ewilson@plainwell.org
Date: 2017.02.10 09:10:24 -05'00'







The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity employer 

9.  Recommendations & Reports: 
 
A.  WR Control Building HVAC System Replacement: 
Superintendent Pond solicited bids for a project to replace and update all the necessary equipment 
for the Control Building HVAC system. 
Recommended action: Consider awarding a contract for the replacement of the Control Building 
HVAC system and authorize the City Manager to execute all documents on behalf of the city. 
 
B.  DPW Dump Truck Purchase: 
Superintendent Updike has found a used dump truck available at auction and has inspected the 
vehicle, which exceeds the needs of the city.  He is seeking authorization to put in a bid for this 
vehicle in an amount not to exceed the budgeted project cost of $65,000. 
Recommended action: Consider approving the purchase as recommended. 
 
C.  Transfer of Ownership Agreement – Public Safety Radio/Pagers: 
Allegan County purchased radio/pager equipment with 911 Surcharge funds and have deployed it 
to the various jurisdictions.  The County now is transferring ownership of the equipment with an 
approximate value of $150,000. 
Recommended action: Consider approving the transfer of ownership as recommended. 
 
D.  Lease Agreement – Darby Metal Treating (DMT): 
Tom Darby of Darby Metal Treating seeks to add liquid hydrogen tank for processing stainless 
steel products.  There is a 50 foot setback requirement that currently DMT does not meet.  
However, next to the area where the tank is proposed to be placed the City owns an area for storm 
water retention – Outlot A.  A possible solution, if Council agrees, would be to lease a portion of 
Outlot A to DMT which would give them the required setback they need.  The tank would not be 
located on City property; it would reside exclusively on DMT property.  Staff has conferred with 
our City Attorney Scott Smith who has drafted a proposed lease agreement (included in packet).   
 

 
 
Recommended action: Consider approving the lease agreement an authorizing the City 
Manager to execute all documents related to the approved action. 



The City of Plainwell is an equal opportunity employer 

E.  Resolution 17-09 – USDA Grant Application: 
City Manager Wilson has identified some potentially available grant funding that could be used for 
the road project extending Prince Street to the North, related to the Sweetwater’s project.  This 
resolution authorizes the City Manager to act at liaison between the City and the United States 
Department of Agriculture for grant purposes. 
Recommended action: Consider adopting Resolution 17-09 as presented. 
 
 
 
Non-Agenda Item 
 

 February 2, 2017 Public Hearing Notice – Consumers Energy 
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